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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

' ' FBI 

Date: 4/12/68 

Transmit the following in -----------------,-,--------,--1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via AIRTEL -------------r-"-f~g-_ /}~ 
(Priority) ¥, I '\ 

---------------------------------------------y--~' ------
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) f ' ,~, \1 q 
FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) \\i. \~\ 

~0}_ :x~/ . MURKIN 

Re Dallas teletype to Memphis and Char~otte dated 
4/8/68; and Charlotte teletype to Dallas, Memphis and 
Jacksonville dated 4/10/68. 

Enclosed for the Memphis Office are nine 
of insert concerning suspect CHARLES NEI,SON GIBSON 

Investigation by Charlotte failed to locate 
GIBSON and in referenced Charlotte teletype, leads were 
set out for Dallas and Jacksonville to locate. 

ah_ Memphis (Enc 1. - 9Hlt.-'r - Charlotte \) 
CFW:lrf 
(3) 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

cP 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



File·- Serial Charge Out 
F'D-5 (Rev, I' 60) 

~ 

File _ _,4,a.4:,;,;.,,_-.l.,..9-8 ... 7 ... -=s ... u ...... e ... -=E------------Date-----
Class, Case No. Last Serial 

D Pending D Closed 

Serial No. Description of Serial 

Serial 73 made 65A 

Employee 

Date 
Charged 

RECHARGE Date ______ _ 

To -------------------From-----------
._ ...,.,_ .=--. -~ --· ,J_ .. ~- ...,.., -'- ·- -- - ..... -- ·- :.:;.;._ 

Date charged 

. Employee 

Location 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
F3I i'iEi'·1PHIS 

F'3 I R IC Ht1 0 i'!D 

TO DIRECT,)R, MIMP4IS 

FRGr11 RICW~OND (44-657) 

~lJRKIN; CB 

REWFO TEL APRIL EIGHT LAST TO DIRECTOR, MEf":PHIS AN0 DETROIT. 

ON APRIL TEN INSTANT CLIFFORD CUNNINGHA;,J, TROOPER, VSP, 

CITY, VA., I~OBER, ONE ·NINE SIXTY SEVEN 3Y NAME :JF 

'"'~'R'l''"'·;-, A'·'" Al v-1i· r--1 ALA''YK C'HI~v OF '=>O· I'"'""' ~A..,,,... CITY -0?-i Lt~~ _ .~ ~ •• l, .n,, . l!..r- l L v.c., ..:; .1.c.. , 

VA., ~L VEfHWN CLARK, SHERIFF Ut\TIL JANUARY ONE LAST, SCOTT 

COUNTY, GATE CITY, VA.~ WSRE 03SERVED 3Y HIM IN GATE CITY, 

VA., JJJR I NG ~VE NI NG AFTE~NOON, RESPECTIVELY, 9N APRIL 

FOUH LAST. HE SAID GATE CITY, VP,., IS APPRQXIMAT£LY 

J-r.J NDRED MILES FR0:4 MF/NPHIS. · 

AIRMAIL COPY SE NL DETROIT. 

EI1D. 

, I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. ----== 
;'.~:: 

. .,. 

. FBI 

Date: 4/10/68" 

; .... I 
I 

. I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in __ P_LA_IN_TE_X_T_,,,,...--------,-,----~------,---1i'· 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via -c______.T...,,F....,.1...,,E ..... T .... V-=PE-----'--''-- URGENT : 
. -~~~ I 

----------- --- ----- --'.~--. ____ · --- - _. __ · L----.--

TO:. -ATLANTA.· 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (2P) 

MURKIN;. CR •. 09: ME.·. 

_ INSPECTOR N ~- -E .• - ZACHARY, MPD,-, ADVISED A. PE~SON IDENTIFYING 
✓ . ·_.· - . 

HIMSELF AS .CHARLES WILSON, CE_DAR TOWN, GA.., EMPLOYED BY 
. - . . . ·' .·. . 

C &'A TRUCK .LINES, CEDAR'TOWN,TELEPHON~CALLY C()NTACTED 

. ~N -SEVE_RAL OCCASI~-ON J\PRIL FI.VE _µST: 'AND ADVISED HK, 
SHE_RMAN SANDERS, AND _CID\RLIE HAYNES -WERE RESPONSIBLF; FOR 

KILLING MARTIN_.LUTHER JUNG, JR. .. . . . ' 

WILSON ADVI.SED MPD A:CTUAL 

SHOO~ING DONE BY SHERMAN _SANDERS, WHO RESIDES ON CARSON RD., 

ATHE~S, GA .. - · 

INSPECTOR :ZACHARY STATED THA.T TELEPHONE OPERA~R; NAME· 

:.-UNKNOWN, ~NDLING WILSON'S 'CALLS, ADVISED AFTER CALLS TQAT 

SHE HAD CONSIDERABLE DIFFICULTY OBTAINING MONEY FOR CALLS 
. '. . 

FROM WILSON ~ND THAT CALLS_ MADE FROM PAY PHONE SEVEN FOUR 

Ai;·t , .... ~-- EIGHT __ NINE ZERO NINE SIX, CEDAR TOWN, GA. OPERATOR AD-.. ~ . . 

:i 
-~ .. ·~·::r 
'.,, ' 

· ... 4. ·~ • 

.j. ... -~. 

. ~;_. 
, /.~-~ 
. ; . ~-~ 

'.,\·:_, 

-----~---

.:_/:·. 

: ?i.:' 
. ~---.,._ 

:~·- ~ ~-., 
' :./;_,,.(' 

; 

_,.,;,,, 
.. :~ 

·.f 
• ~~! 

' ~ •!.":- .>:: 

-~•:· :,.;J ,~ 
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• 
FBI 

Date: 

• 
Transmit the following in ----------,--------,-----------1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ -----------------------1 
(Priority) I 

---------------------- ·-------------------------L------- -

ME 44-1987 

PAGE TWO· 

WHO ADVISED HER THE CALLER WAS ACTUALLY SHERMAN SANDERS AND 

THAT HE WAS MENTALLY UNBALANCED. 

ATLANTA IDENTIFY WILSON, SANDERS, AND HAYNES AND 

DETERMINE IF ANY POSSIBLE CONNECTION WITH THIS CASE. D. END. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per -------
Spocial Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



353?M rn3ENT 4- lQ-63 VCG 

FROM JACKS ON ( 157- 95 36) '2P 

R£ ~)f.:M PH I3 TEL THIS DATE. 

D.l ;:-::-:,T "' '.rv::; A.i-.; "'-JNST iyc·tt"'.L:-
• .,-·~1',,-\ v• _L, .. n.,,1, ,,, v V _- '"'' 

_ 1''1IS3 ., ADVISED THIS DATE ROY ?..1➔ Y 

HOULKA, GH ICK A:3 A ':i COUNTY, 

LOGAN IS HIS 3~0THSR AN8 

STATED HIS BROTHER RESID2S IN r:E\;PHIS, ieNN., AND IS AN 

EMPLOYEE OF THE SHE;L3Y COUNTY HE STATED HIS :.3ROTHSR 

RESIDES ON ,'-lADISON AVENUE r;,,; P'.'°r:MPHIS, 3UT DID r~8T KNO\iJ EXACT 

PDDRESS. L'.JGAN COUL) t·JJT ADVISE i:1Y HIS_ BROTl·ER ?,;IGHT 

CLAIM HIS EJ~PLCJYMS~T P.S CHICJUiSA':J COUNTY, !YHSS., SO, BUT 

5TA1ED HE OFTEN REFE~S TO HOULKA, ~rss., AS BEIN3 HIS 

INFORMATION CONCERNING THE A:TIVITIES OF 

R/:,.Y LOGAN, ON A?RIL -FIVE Oi1· SIX, LAST. 

E~D P ,!.\GE ONE. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE 

V 

" 

L8GAN DESCRIBED HIS 6ROTHER AS~3ElNG APPROXIMATZLY 

FD-THREE ZERO TJO FOLLOWS. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 

FBI ST LOUIS 

402PN IMMEDIATE 4-10-58 M?d 

TO 1'!EN?HIS, HOUSTON AND rrn3ILf 

FROM ST LOUIS (44-775) 

REdUTZL TO INDIANAPOLIS AND ST. LOUIS, APRIL NINE, LAST. 

RE: SUSPECT DON~IE LEON HARDEN. 

FDA INFO HOUSTON AN0-M□ 3ILE, ANONYMOUS CALL RECEIVE0 )ALLAS 

FEMALE ALLE3IN3. SU3JECT THIS CASE HAD ARMY SN RA TWO FCUK · 

FIVE FIVE THREE TiO 3IX EIGHT. 

StVENTYTHREE INCHES TALL, t00 HUNJa[D THI~TYFIV2 LBS., a~o~~ HAI~, 

BLUE t.YES.ACTIVE .4KNY SERVI.:€ FIF'TYiIG.HT T8 SIXTYO,✓ i:, ANJ 

SlXTYTHRiE TO HARDSHIP 0I3CHA~Gi, JU~[ FOUR, SIXTYFIV£, AI 

FORT HOUSTON, T£XAS. ADJRESS ON DISCHARG2:. 3iVE~ Z2~J ON~, 

ROXZLLA, HOUSTO~, RESIDEJCi OF 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 

PAGE TWO SL 44-::275 
' COL3URN, BUT HOME AJJRESS LISTED AS: ROUT2 C, EVE~GHEfN, ALA., 

WITH P.ARENTS LEON At~D ALICE HARDE;~. SOCIAL S£CURITY NO. 
~~~~ 

• lC~O~JN TO J. C • 

JOHNSON, DELMA BO~ERS, ROBERT KENDALL, WILEY SALTER AND ~ABRY 

COOK, ALL EV£RGREE~, ALA. 

LETTER FROM WIFE, VADA, APBIL nvo, SIXTYFIV-E, ALLEGES rns­

REPRESENTATION IN APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP DISCHARGi; H£ INTiNO~Q 

EMPLOYMENT BY BROWN ANJ ROOT CONST. _co., HOUSTON; HE HAD 

' BEATEN HE~; HAJ THREATENED TO K{LL HER IF SHE LEFT HIM; AND 

HAD PURCHASED ~IFLE AND CARiRIDGES. 

FILE INDICATES SHE HAD PREVIOUSLY SUFFERED NERVOUS BRiAKDCW~. 

POSSIBILITY iXISTS SHE MAY BE ANONYMOUS CALLER THIS INSTA~CE. 

HOUSTON ANO i~SILE CONDUCT .APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION TO 

LOCATE HARDE;~ AN0 DETERViINi IF HE MAY Bi LOGICAL SUSPECT. 

DETAILED THREE ZE~O ·TWQ FOLLOWS • 

. COPY BY MMAAIL TO DALLAS. P. 

CORR PLS LAST LINE PAGE THIRD WRD SHLD oE MAIL 

END 

TSJ 

FBI MEMPHIS 

_ .. , __ _Tit 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 

?? 

F3I DETR GIT 

409 PM UR~3£NT 4-10-63 SF3. -

TO JIRECTOR 

FRO~ D£Tl1 OIT (44- 989) 

f(E NEW.b.RK TEL TO 3.U?{EAU APRIL EIGHT LAST AND OALL1:\S 

TEL TO BURE P1U APR IL NI NE LAST. 

i•R. -MATSON, PICK FORT SHELBY HOT2L, DETROIT, MICHIGAN,. 

~\DVISED C .3. FOUTS HAS 3EEN A RESIDENT OF THE HOTEL 

Jf\NUA~Y U\ST. f:JUTS IS EMPLOYED 3Y FDIC. 

JAMES WIGGINS, SUPERVISOR, FDIC, DETrZOIT, ADVISE) 

~LAND 3. FOUTS WAS DEFINITELY IN iHCHI8AN [11ARCH TWENTY 

NINE .tiND APRIL FOUR LAST, ALTH'.JU3H HE CANNOT V.2?{IFY FOUTS 

w'HEf~£ASOUTS ,(ARCH THIRTY AND THIRTY om:-:: LAST. 

IN.t1SMUCH AS FOUTS -PRESENCE HAS 3.EEN VEiUFIE:J DURH~G 

THE PERTINENT PE:HODS, NO FU~T!-IER INVESTIGATION 

COI\JDUC:TED aE THIS SUSPECT UACB.' __ j 
Er!D l..~~0 o/ ·V'. SA3 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' 
. --

• 
FbI-HOUSTO;~ 

412PM URGE~T 4-10-68 JL~ 

F~O~ HOUSTON (44-1509) 

MURKIN 

HE f•iE),PHIS TEL APRIL FI Vi, LAST ,4T SEVi!:N FO,HY FI Vi Al\ A.i\JJ 

HOUSTON T£L, APRIL FIVE, LAST. 
c__----

I~VESTIGATION TO IDiNTIFY ~. DAVIS ANJ B. CHIDLO¼, LAiRi~Ci 
._..........., ~ 

RANO OR RENJ, i.iI::JC.'::i'vT i,l,IALKER,_8N) JOHN WILLARJ THROUGH PU3LIC -
TRANSPORTATION FACILITilS AT HOUSTON ~U~iCIPAL AIRPORT ~ESATIVi 

TC OATE. AJ0ITIO~AL I~ViSTIGATION 3£I~G CONDUCTEJ IN iFFORT TO 

I D)£iHIF'Y TAXI CAd JiU V£RS ·wHO POSSIBLY Wi.Ki. AT' A IrlPOHt' AT 
I 

APPROXIMATELY r~o FIFTY AM, APRIL FIVi, LAST AT TI~i biLTA 

AIRLINES FLIGHT A~~IVEJ HUU3TON, TiXAS. 

~-✓ MCP 

F3I 11ii:::~1PllIS 

X 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IJ 

- -----------------,----------

Airtel 

To: -- SAC's Detroit (44-9.69)_ 
c:¥imphis (44-19fi70 --------

From: D~ector, FBI (44-38861) 

MURICIN 

j Re Detroit teletype 4/12/68. 

o/ 

' 4/12/68 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i 
1-

J 

• • 

F3 I-X OUST ON 

-34 2P~1 L'R JE !ff 4-2 0-63 DEC 

T'.} 3UREAU (44-33861) f:it,!!) i"!E~1?Hl3 

~OUSTON (44-1509) 

' F~E i".!::?iPHIS TE:L, APRIL FIV2, LAST M;J HJTEL TO ft;.3:'-1P:HS, 

f\ BL PlE :-i OST ES SE 3 , TR M?S P ::nT AT I O [sJ D .-n vs: ir3 , H JT ELS, 
I 

C~l~INAL A~D CREDIT REC~JDS, 3T~EET ANJ TELEPHONE DI~£CTORIE5, 

HOUSTON, CH~CKED TG IJENTI?Y A~lD LOCATE SUSPE8TS. ALL CHECKS 

~GATIVE. 

" .• .. ,. . .•· ·;_•_. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' :=,-: ... -=------,,-----,---,.--

F0-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

.Date: 5/17 /68 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -----------:-::,,---:---------:----:------------,1 
{Type in plaintext or code) .I 

TELETYPE URGENT 
I 
I, 

Via ________ ------------,-------------, 
(Priority) . I 

- - · ______________ -------------------,- _______ L ______ _ 

TO: 'r-, HOUSTON, UN SAS CITY AND SAN FRAN_CISCO _, ,.,, 11 . 
.FROM:. MEMPHIS (4.4-1987) li> .· . , . yJt /:'.., . 

' ' ' ,- // . // 
· -.'· MURKIN-.. -~ · · 

RE MEMPHIS TEL TO BUREAU ENTITLE~D UNSU·B, AKA ,JOHN /,/ 

WILLARD; MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. - V~ CR," D~TED PRIL _/ 

FIVE- LAST CO~Q.E.RN·ING VINCENT 'WALKER WRE-N.CE · '.AND 'ORHEND; 
' ,,.• - · .... "--------

ALTHOUGH IT. IS BELIEVED 'rHAT NEITHER WALKER NDR. RAND . 

. is· IDENTICAL. WITH SUBJECT RAY, THE POSSIB'J.LITY_. S'rILL EXISTS 

THAT WALKER AN'p'-ium MAY ·HAVE .BJ~;EN' ACQUAI~ED 'WI;H SUBjECT; 
- .,.,.·,_ 

·~ r 

. THEREFORE~ T;HE_ ~UREA:U DESIRES ,:'HA':l\THESE - i:m:>~,Y~DU~~S BE 
. . ~' ' . . , ,_ . 

,PROPER~Y IDENTIFIED AND INTE.RVIE\VED .RE: ANY -G()NNECTION THEY 

MAY HAVE WITa THIS ~TTER • 

. RECE;lV'ING OFFICES ARE RE(;lUESTED TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL . 
' - . ' \, . 

INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO COMPLY 'WITH BUREAU'1S REQUEST. 
. . ~ . .- ±.; 

IN ADD-ITION, HOUSTON SHOULD CHECK CAR RENTAL AGENCIES 
,, . . ., ' . .· 

IN . Al'.f EF·FORT TO DETERMINE IF WALKER OR RAND R~NTEI> AuroM_OBILE .. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

IN HOUSTON ON THEIR ARRIVAL ON APRIL FIVE LAS1". . ·- 7f ~ 
-11~19/f-:Jl.l!/ E ~~· 

r-· ·-- .. - .; . - . . ' 
·_·'.- . ---;--P. 

END.·· . 4 . . . .... __ ,__:.,_ __ 
' ' 

.' ........ · .. 1 ... --- .-
. /) .. g} ?- :__~-RFB:LF · 

1 
. '• 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) .. ,~ """ 

FBI 

Date: 5-17-68 

Transmit the following in ------------:=---~---------------­
(Type in plaintext o; code) 

Via __ _.A'"""""J-·r ..... t-e.......,.1 _______ _ 

(Priority) 

MURKIN 

Director, FBI (44-3~861) ~ ct'l 1-ti / ,t} 
/. \-4"1,' .,,;;~~ f ·;z} ~~--

Re susp • Vincent Walker, 
and Lawrence Ran. ---~ 

Reference is also made to your teletype 4-5-68 
setting forth information furnished by J •. w. Farris, 
driver, Yellow cab Company, Memphis, Tennessee, who 
reportedly had taken Vincent Walker and Lawrence Rand 
to the Municipal Airport after they had checked out of 
the William Len Hotel, Memphis. Bureau files indicate 
investigation conducted by Ka~sas City, San Francisco, 
and Houston regarding the identities of the above named 
individuals was negative. No information is located in· 
Bureau.files regarding what action your office has taken. 

If not already handled, you should exhibit 
photographs of Ray to J. w. Farris and personnel ~t the 
William Len Hotel. You should attempt to obtain registration 
cards and/or any other identifying data which would disclose 
handwriting and/or possible latent fingerprints of Vincent 
Walker and Lawrence Rand. Determine whether or not Walker 
and Rand made or received any telephone calls while tegistered 
at the hotel and if so attempt to determine whom they may have 
contacted or by whom they were contacted. Recontact 
personnel at Delta Airlines, Memphis, and personnel at the 
Municipal Airport in an effort to furt-her identi£y W. Davis 
and B. ~hidlow and conduct necessary investigation to 
determine whether or not Davis or Chidlow are identical with 
Walker and Rand. 

.!' Sl:ARCHEO IND'"G.XED 
SEBW.IZ ILED-~-

~ Sent Via _________________ M Per _________ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel to SAC, Memphis 
RE: MURKIN 

• 
If above action has not been taken, this matter 

should be given expeditious attention so that the 
activities and the identities of the above named may be 
definitely established. 

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel 
' 

Airtel.· 

TO: 

i'BOI: 

svancr: 

• 

lnclo«led 
registr,ation cards frOll the 
re reaurtration for Y 

. and Y)(BQCB JWfj! o . 
:for 4/4/68. 

5/30/68 

.... n ..... atory are two hotel 
Hotel, 11.eapbia , . · Tennessee, 

9 StaiM.r• 8aJl·:rranc1sco, 
lauas City, .•Kansas, · 

. . ' 

The FBI. Laboratory ta requested to 4e.tera1De ·1t the 
·haadwri'tilll aed balUiprlD.tiDc appear1111 oit tiles• recutrattoa . 
cards are ideDtical.'irith tti. known handwriting and ·bandpriDtiDI 
of JAIIBS 1A1tL·:RAY, '81 DUllber 406 N2 O. . 

Tbe l'BI ldeatlfication Diviliton, Latent F·i.aaerprillt 
Section, is- requet1ted to .. d•teraille -if •there are any latent 
print• of an evt••t·1ary Yalue oa these registration cards. 

If ·prints of an evidentla:ry value are located, they 
s~ld be c•pµ-ed with the flagerpriBta of JAIIBS BABL RAY,· 
rs I n.:be:r 406 Ml a. · 

------
t Teletype !:, - Bureau (Bnca. 2) (U) 
i . ,I?'-· ■.JIIP111s . 
f A.M._~· .....,·· .......,,.._.....,,._ 

A.M.s.n. '<ff J1,i 
Spec .. Del. ----

.Reg. Ma.:.i __ ......_ __ 

, Registered 
t. --------
\ 
Ii 

Re 44-_lJtJ.J_-Sub E-~. 

J, 
I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
D 44-1987 

In the event unidentified latent prints of value 
are developed on these cards, Xfli'll.phis will subn.it appropriate 
elimination prints. 

ARIIED AND DAXGEROUS. 

2 

I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 

F3 I MEMP;-ns 

F3I WASH DC 

75 6 PM UR GE NT 5-24 - 6 8 B GM 

TO MEMPHIS 

FFW1'\IJ DIRECTOR 44-38361 lP 

---~----- - ---- ----------

J l\~k . 
J '6 t;;;7~~~-~(> 

1 ~ 4-_v ,1; Y, /J 411 
)q& / Lf" _ .-- . 1 -1 1ti ($ 

MJRK IN ii~ .t/JJ i 
. / ~ 

REBUAIRTEL MAY SEV"NfiAST. // ( / 

RE SUSPECTS w. AVIs7a.-~HIDLOl.v/4NcENT WALKER,...// 

AND LAWRENCE RAND· 4«!---ltf"i1::_t$- ~~.,.~~A ,fJ.,c/1>, ~ 
IF NOT ALREADY HANDLED, SUBMIT YOUR REPLY TO REACH 

BUREAU BY NINE A.ft:. MAY TWENTY-SEVEN NEXT. ARMED AND 

DANGEROUS. 

END 

DND 

FBI MEMPHIS 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F0-36 (Rev,_ 5-22~64) • 
FBI 

Date: 

• 
5/25/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _______ P_L_A_I_N_T_E_X_T _________ __.1 
I 
I 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ------':l:T":l!,E.1::tLE:&TrYP.1.1· :L.!E!r-- -----'--....,,UBwGi.;JJE""'N;,a....,iT1.--__________ ----11 

P .. ) I 
( n~fy I 

-------------.----------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

.FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 

MURKIN. 

· SUMMARY. 0 
. . . RE SUSPECT~ •. DAVI~ 

LAWRENCE RAND. · . :. ' 

VINCENT WALKER, 

IN RESPONSE TO BUREAU TEL MAY TWENTYFOUR LAST, THE 

~PREAU's ATTENTION IS ~ALLED TO PAGES -~WO, THREE, AND FOUR 

OF HOUSTON REPO~T DATED MAY SEVENTEEN LAST; TO MEMPHIS TELETYPE 

. M,AY SEVENTEEN _LAST; TO HOUSTON, KANSAS CITY,. AND SAN.FRA~CISCO 

REQUESTING ·. ADDITIONAL INVEST.IGATION TO ELIMINATE THESE 
. . 

SUSPECTS; AND TO MEMPHIS AIRTEL TO THE BUREAU MAY TWENTY 

LAST REQUESTING HANDWR ING COMPARISON IN CONNECTION WITH 

WALKER AND ;RAND •. 
~ . . . . 

RE ,BOB· (LNU)., ANGELES. T IME.S. J;NF0RMANT. 

RECORDS OF SOUTHERN BELL T~LEPH0NE. ·COMPANY, MEMPHIS, 

TENNESSEE, CONTAIN N~HING TO INDICATE TELEPH0mCALLS MADE 

-To BEuLEGLADE ~ FLORIDA,' oM_ PERTI~ENT DA~··:. 

RE SUSPECT ·EVERE~ SHANNON RAY./•. -· 11-Jq/?~M-'- ;,19/./j'· 
SUSPEC'I' LOCATED .?4EMPHIS, .EMPLOYED BY TENNE$SEE FABRICATORS, 

p 

. : Approved: __ .....,.g.___&_~"-=olll"-w-tt-' _· -
Special Agent'JtciJ;rge 

,- .... ·---· _ ... ~--•--:----

. ,j 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -------------,,=------=---------:,----:---------i 
{Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ----------
. (Priority) I ______________________________________________ L ______ _ 

ME 44-1987 

PAGE TWO 

TWO THREE SIX SIX PROSPECT, MEMPHIS. SUSPECT INTERVIEWED 

AND ELIMINATED ON BASIS OF APPEARANCE. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. P END. 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64) ~-~-~..:• \ .....,_ 

FBI 

Date: 5/28/68 

I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• I 
Transmit the following in _PLA __ IN_T_E_X_T _______________ ___,· 11 

(Type in_ plaintext or code) 
I 

Via ___ T_E_L_E_T_Y_P_E __ U_R...:...G....,E_NT_· ---..,.......-------,----------,-----1' 
· (Priority) I 

_____ · -------------~---------------- -------- --L------- -
TO SACS HOUSTON (44-1509) 

KANSAS CITY (44-760) 
SAN FRANCISCO (173-6~) 

FROM SAC MEMPHIS (44-19~7-SUB E) 'B _,,. . 

. IIURKIN. om .t:HIS . ~ rJ 9 / . 
~: W. ✓vIS, B. CHIDLOW . VINCENT WALQR ,~WRENC~ RAND 

OR REND./ - . 
. ' . . 

., 

.RE MEMPHIS TEL TO -BUREAU, HOUSTON, KANSAS C.ITY AND 
. ' . -· 

SAN FRANCIS~O _APRIL FIVE LAST,, AT SEVEN FORTYFIVE A.it.; -

~NSAS CITY TEL TO BUREAU, MJ!JIPHIS AND HOUSTON; APRIL FIV~­

LAST, AT TWO F IFTYONE .A ~M. ; SAN FRANCISCO TEL, TO BUREAU,· 
, . . . . 

HOUSTON",' KANSAS CITY AND MEMPHlS, APR IL FIVE . LAST ~i: O:NE 

THIRTYTWO P.M.; HOUSTON TEL TO MEMPHIS:, KANSAS CITY AND 
' . - . . . ' 

SAN FRANCISCO APRIL FIVE LAST AT TWELVE TWENTYON~ P.IL 

FOR INFO,· TWO HOTEL REGISTRATION CARDS· FROM THE WlLLlAM • 
. .:. ~ 

LEN HOTEL, 14EMPHIS, ·RE: REGISTRATION FOR VINCENT :~iLKER, .. 

FOUR FOUR· NINE STE INER, SAN FRANCISCO AND LAWRENCE RAND OR· . 

REND, TWO EIGHT THREE TWO POLK, . KANSAS' C ITJ., KAN SA§-,, :- ,9N 

APRib FOl:JR LAST, SUBMITTED TO LAB FOR EXAMINATION·.s.:~ 

..,.,.,,,,_===-!!Mf8':!¥.l.~lioJ!E POSS.lBLE VARIATI~N -IN POLK STR~E_T--ADI>R~s,1 ;s1Nc~·-,· ,·~·-··· :_.-' ·. ·-. 

A, ..... ,.. ····PRBVl0ifSf:,Y .FURNISHED AS TWO F~~E ~BREE TWO POLK. ~;':;._ -·· . . ..I)_;· .. -

Register~d ___ _ 
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PD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 
~ . . . .,,. 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------------,---------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

-----------------------------------------------·L------- -
ME 44-1987-SUB E 
PAGE TWO 

ALL RECEIVING OFFICES DETERMINE .IF S'TEINER AND/OR POLK 

STREETS ARE STREETS IN YOUR RESPECTIVE CITIES AND IF so· 
DETERMINE IF THESE ADDRESSES', NOTING VARIATION FRO~ TWO FIVE 

THREE TWO TO TWO EIGHT THREE TWO POLK, ARE POS_SI~LE. AD.DRESSES. 

ALSO ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY AND FURNISH BACKGROUND, AS WELL AS 

PHOTO IF AVAILABLE RE WALKER AND .RAND OR R_END, BASED ON. 

VARIATION IN STREET ADDRESS NUMBERS. 

EXPEDITE AND SUTEL. 

· P. END. 

Approved: __________ · · Sent ___ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

M Per _____ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/23/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Tronsmit the following in -----------,--------------ill 
. (Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_. T_E_L ____ _ AIR MAIL 
I 
I 

. (Priority) I . 

-------- ---------------------------------------L------- -
TO: . SAe-,-·'.MBMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: ~c;, SAN FRANCISCO (173~65) -P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis 

Re 

.. pf 
Memphis teletype, 5/17/1/ . •. 

··. Re: VINCENT WALKER ·· . . . . . .. · 

_, 1/f 

San Franeisco in teletypf dated .4/5/68, advised 
·449 Steiner Str·eet, San Francisco, is_ ·a non-existent address. 
S~n Francisco in.dices and·San Francisco Police Department 
records reveal.no information identifiable regarding VINCENT 
WALKER. . . . . .. 

. . Records . of the Credit Bureau Metro, ·Inc. ~ San 
Jose, Calif., covering the- Bay Area, did not-disclose any. 
information identifiable with VINCENT. WALKER. 

@ Memphis (RM) 
2 - Houston (RM) 

· 2 - Kaf}sas City ('44-760) 
2 - San Friancisoo 

·MTG:bja 
·.ca> 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

(RM) 

Approved:----------,--­
Special Agent in Charge 

· Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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flEDE!rU.\l ~!Ufrit:ll!J 0~ lf~VESTB~trn@~ 
W~Ha~@T@~~ II). C. ~@i3$ 

(44-1987) Date: May 24, 1968 
FBI File No, 44-38861 

To: FBI, Memphis 

Re: :MURKIN Lab. No. D-680522041 JK 
CR 

Specimens received 5/22/68 

Q349 Registration card of the Wm .. Len Hotel, Mempliis 3 1 

Tennessee;; · Folio Noc 42754, · in the name 11Vincent WaJJ.:-:et"' 
/ 

· Q350 Registration card of the Wm .. Len Hotel, Memphis, 
Tennessee, Folio No" 42761,, in the name 0 Lawrence Randn 

Result of examination: 

It was concluded that the hand printing appearing on 
Q349.was not prepared by James_Earl Ray, Kl1l, K21l and Y"257 .. 
Differences were noted between the handwri•ting appearing on 
Q350 and.the known handwriting of Ray, but because of the 

_.distorted nature of· the questioned material on Q350 a definite 
opinion could not ·be reachedo 

Q349 and Q350 will be returned separatelyo Photo-· 
·graphs were madeo 

- ••.......,,-~• , ..... I• • •• • 

I ; 

. ,' 

. . '~ ; : ' ... . ' 

- ·- .. ~-~~~--- -w , ti~ ii! t-:.Jiil:£::wrjjii+¼ 
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' l., • 

Laboratory Transmittal Form . 
7-72 : • ,. ,. •• • : ' 

fF!E!jjl[~t-1.IL ~ij~~!MJ Of B~J'l!ESYB@A irl@fJ 
WJASOOU'J@1@~~ [!). C. 2{@$~S 

Date: l:Jay 24 D 1968 

lIDRKIN 
Re: 

CB 
00: Memphis ~-e~, 

Examination requested by: 

Reference: Airtel 5/00/68 
, . . -

Examination requested: DocUment - Fingerprint 

· Remarks: 

. I 

/ 
FBI File No.· ~4-3885:f 
Lab, No, :0-680522041 JK 

You will be ~dvised separately ~egarding the results 
of the fingerp?int ~~~ation and disposition of the two 
items st!'bmitted~ 

. 1-::-~:--:---------
l . D. O NOT INCLUDE i\DU1N1STRATIVE I 

PAGE(S) "J.r;,':. 1,1A'I'J''1'T 'N 
' ' ' ~ - V Ht . d ll. 

, •:' ~ Il\l'VES~iGA_TlVg ~E.PO~T _ · ------

Enclosures (2) _(2 Lab report) 
"\ 

·,·. j 

SER:ALrZr:~) ........ MD ... ~............ · .. ' 
f' '- t \ t ....., <- ..._ :"'' " I · . . . 
I. , ' P , ... ' 

FtJ1 - Ml::lV'iPHI . _. ---:. 

ADM i NIST RAT IV E .. --P·JrG" It ... ~-~--~~:.__l ·-···-·-- .. 
,1. •. . ,., 
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6-27-68 

Airtel 

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

From: Di:reetor, FBI (44-38861). 

~ J 
t"'· W T ... uRete. ur1, aiQ·r~l9- 5-~0;..~s5t0. $ubmittblg twe regiauatiGn e.ards of ·.I 

·. u.e m. .1.&Jl nfi) ' , a~ . a.nu ~t-1 .• 

Six latent finge1}llrints of val:ue develQped·fn Q349 and five 
latent fingerp:rtnts of value d.evelcaped en QS50. Latent fingerprints not 
identital flJge:,print& e.f James Earl Ray, FB! fl0S942G. 

· Q349 Ind Ql-50 enc.l~sed. 

Llberlltery' ~epe.rting Apat"ate. . 

\\\\-\<\~~-~~-1~ \.:_ 
SEftlALIZW........ ... ·EO ...... ~ 
sEr,.RCHED ..... ~ ....... INDEXED................. . 

MAY D 1968 . 
r ;;,, - ME.1Vlf't11::> . 

l' 

l 
.,_, .. J 
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F3 I S At:-: F~AN 

216P~ URGENT 5-29-63 ~·~S 

TO HOUSTON (44-1509) KANSAS CITY (44-760) -& [t;EMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAN FRANCISCO ( 1 73-65) 3P < P) 

MURK IN 

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TvJO EIGHT LAST. 

1\t ~ E 'lC\ ~LL-t:-'1 · _ 
FILES. OF THE SAN FRANCISC.O · FF~CE CO~!TAIN O INFORMATI_ON IDEJJTI-

FIA3LE WITH VINCENT WALKER/' _AWRENCE REN0, · R- LA;;JRENCE RAND. NVES-

TIGATION CONDUCTEu IN THE' VICINITY OF FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER sraE£T 

AND T',rn FI VE THREE -n~o POLK ST., s AN FRANC ISC o, REFLECTED THAT THESE 

ARE FICTITIOUS ADDRESSES. 

I~IV£STIGATION. CONDUCTED' IN TR~ VICINITY OF Two EIGHT THflE£ TWO 

P,OLK ST., SAN FR AMC ISC O, REFLECTED THAT THIS IS THE RES I DENCE OF 

MICHAEL,A. CONROY. 

FILES OF THE SAN Fi?ANCISCO'OfFICE CONTAIN NO INFORr;ATION IDENTI-
~ , 

FI A.3LE ',HTH ;,nc HAEL A. CONROY. . 

_ MICHAEL A. CONROY, ~NISTKATIVE ASSISTANT, UNION .CAR3IDE CD., 
' ' VLJl'lJ 

TWO TWO 31;TTERY ST., ?At,: FRANCISCO, ON MAY TWO NINE INSTANT, ADVISED. 

HE HAS,RES~DED 'AT Two EIGHT THREE TWO POLK ST., SAN FFlANCISCO, SINCE 

01'i1E NINE SIX ONE. HE EXAt1INED P:--!OTOS OF JAMES EARL R·AY AND ADVISED 

END PAGE ONE 
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i • 
PAGE HJO 

HE DID NOT K~!OW THIS INDIVIDUAL BUT HAD SEEN PHOTOS IN LOCAL PAPERS. 

HE ADVISED HE DOES NOT 'KNOW ANYONE 8Y TH_E NAME OF VINCENT WALKER, 

LAWREt--rcE RAND, OH LAWRENCE REND. HE ADVISED ·No -ONE BY THESE NA~ES 

HAD -RESIDED At TWO EIGHT THREE Two POLK STREET TO HIS KNOWLEDGE. 

lliE RECORDS OF' THE METRO CREDIT BURE A!J, SAN JOSE, q ALIF., 

· COVERING SAN FRANCISCO AND OAKLAND-BERKELEY, WERE RECHECKED" AND NO 

PDDITIQNAL, INFORMATION WAS DEVELOPED. THE GP.EDIT RECORD CHECK OF 
I . 

· APRIL FIVE, Lf,ST, REFLECTED THAT L~WRENCE-· RAND, AKA LON RAND, °LAWRENCE . . 
WING RAND, WAS EMPLOYED BY THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED. SCHOOL DISTRICT, 

.. 

~ ENERYVILLE, CAL I'f ORNI A. INQUIRY AT THE EME HYV ILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT REFLECTED RAND WAS EMPLOYED BY THE MARIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT •. 

THE ,OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT Of: EDUCATION, MARIN COUNT'Y, DN APRIL 

FIVE, LAST, ADVISED LAwRENCE RAND, RESIDENCE TWELVE JOSEPHINE, -SA.US­

ALITO, CALIF., IS .EMPLOYED IN THE FAIRFAX SCHOOL DISTRICT AS A 

LIBRARIAN AND WAS AT WORK DURING T)-!E ENTIRE WEEK OF APRIL ONE THROUGH 

FI VE, LAST. 

CREDIT CHECKS REFLECTED THAT ONE VINCENT W.D.LKER, AKA U. VINC;NT 

WALKER HAD RESIDED AT S"IX SIX CLEARY ST., SAN FRANCISCO, AND SIX 

F'IVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURTEENTH ST., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.· 

END PAGE TWO 

I 

I 
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PAGE THREE 

ms. THELMA DUNCAN,- SIX FIVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURT£ENTH ST., OAKLAND, 

ADVISED T':-!AT VINCENT WALKER IS HER EX-HUS3AND. ;tJRS. DUNCAN ADVISED 

SHE IS AS OUT THIRTY YEARS OF AGE AND STATED THAT HER HUSBAND, AL"SO 

A ~'EGRO, AGE FIVE FIVE YEARS, WAS A USED CAR SALESMAN SOME PLACE IN 

THE BAY AREA. SHE STATED HER MARRIAGE TO VINCENT WALXER WAS DISSOLVED 

BY ANNULMENT WHEN IT WAS DETERMINED tHAT HE WAS MARRIED TO TWO OTHER 

w0?•1EN AT THE: SAME· TIME SHE W·AS )1ARRIED TO HIM. 

JAMES Ei'-\RL 9.AY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 

RJT 

FBI ~'.EM PH IS ·· 

I 

I• 
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' 0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

• r 
FBI 

Date: 5/29/68 
Transmit the following in ----------,.,,---~-----=---,-------------­

(Type in plaintext ot code) 

Via ___ A_i_r_t_e_1_· ______ _ 
(Priority) 

SACs, Memphis (44-1987) 
·• Houston (44-1509) 

MURKIN 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

. , /~,1,-2 J·w.--~· 
. · o ~suspects W. Dav· ,<I. Chidlow, Vincent 

Walter and awrence Ran • t1. \!l O ~ '. \' ~- t· t- c 
,~,-. ),~ \-~-~~ t:.;. - \ \ 

Ref,e:r;-ence is · so made to report. of SA Jain~s ·s. 
Weir dated 5/17/68 at Houston. 

Pages three and four of rerep ~et fo~th 
inform,:tion furnished by Lupy Delao who operated the 
limousine which transported six persons from the Houston· 
Airport during the early morning of April 5, 196'8. · •· 
According to Delao, three of the men were dropped at the 
Sherat9n-Lincoln Hotel, two were d~opped at ~he Rice Hotel 
and one was dropped at·the Downtowner- Motel. Investigation 
was copducted by Houston at the Rice Hotel, as well as 
neighboring hotels; however, there is no indication of any 
investigation· being conducted at either the Sheraton­
Lincoln Hotel or the Downtowner Motel. Delao atse' advised 
that the two individuals he dropped at the Ric'e Hotel 
.indicated at first that they intended to be dropped at 
the Downtowner Motel. 

If not already handled, Houston should immediately 
conduct additional investigation at the Sheraton-Lincoln 
Hotel and the Downtowner Motel, as well as other hotels and 
motels near those two sites. Determine if any guests 
checked in following the arrival of Delta Flight 1 7 . 
suc!J. persons' are located and identified, {Stitlf oul.dl>fsiit"· 
appropria_te leads to in terv ie~ t if t tliAI! . . . ~n 

---- - - --- -· 
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• 
Airtel SACs, Memphis and Houston 
RE: MURKIN 

• 
in Houston. Through the records of Delta Airlines, Houston 
should also determine other persons who were aboard the 
flight and attempt to identify, locate and interview& 

- . Memphis,? if not already handled, should determine 
whether or not Walter and Rand had reservations at the 
William Len Hotel. Also determine the method utilized in 
paying for their rooms - cash, check of credit card. 
Determine from car rental agencies in the area of the William 
Len whether any vehicles were rented during the pertinent 
period to individuals named Davis, Chidlow, Wa~er or Rand. 

I . 

This phase of the investigation is to be given 
your continued expeditious attention so that it may be 
resolved at the earliest possible time. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 0 

- 2 -

J 

:: 

' 
j 

.i 
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